proper officer, and if sealed, that it has the proper seal affixed, except when the law requires an additional certificate of genuineness.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 11, 1915.

No. 337, A.]

[Published June 15, 1915.

## CHAPTER 246.

AN A("T to create section 4565b—10 of the statutes, prohibiting the killing of game birds from automobiles, motor cycles, or any other vehicles, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 4565b-10. 1. It shall be unlawful for any person to any time pursue, take, catch, kill, hunt or shoot any game bird, as defined in section 4565b-1 of the statutes, with or from any automobile, motor cycle or any other vehicle.

2. Any person violating any of the provisions of subsection 1 of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than twenty-five dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than ten days nor more than thirty days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 11, 1915.

No. 370, A.]

[Published June 15, 1915.

## CHAPTER 247.

AN ACT to amend subdivision (a) of subsection 1 of section 4560a—50 of the statutes, prohibiting the catching of certain fish under a certain size.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision (a) of subsection 1 of section 4560a-50 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 4560a-50.1.) (a) For any person, persons, firm, company or corporation to take, catch or kill or have in his or their possession pike • • • of any variety of less than twelve inches in length, or pickerel of any variety of less than sixteen inches in

length, or any catfish of any kind of less than one and one-half pounds round or undressed weight, or less than one pound dressed weight, or any black bass, yellow bass, green bass or Oswego bass of a length less than ten inches, or any white bass or crappie less than seven inches long. For the purpose of enforcing the laws in which is specified the length of fish which may be had in possession, sold or transported, to determine the length of such fish, measurement shall be taken from the tip of the nose to the tip of the tail; and this shall be the rule for measurement in all such cases.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 11, 1915.

No. 372, A.]

[Published June 15, 1915. 948

## **CHAPTER 248.**

AN ACT to amend section 1076 of the statutes, relating to the apportionment of taxes by the county clerk.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1076 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1076. The county clerk shall apportion the county tax and the whole amount of state taxes and charges levied upon his county, as certified by the secretary of state, among the several towns, cities and such villages as aforesaid therein, according and in proportion to the relative valuation thereof to the aggregate valuation of the whole county; and shall carry out in the record book aforesaid, opposite to the name of each in separate columns, the amount of state taxes and charges and the amount of county taxes so apportioned thereto, and also the amount to be raised as aforesaid for the support of common schools therein, and the amount of all other special taxes or charges apportioned or ordered, or which he is required by any law to make in any year to any such town, city or village, to be collected with such annual taxes; and within ten days after the assessment of values by the county board he shall certify to the clerk of, and charge to, each town, city and such village the amount of each and all such taxes so apportioned to and levied upon the same. and shall, at the same time, file with the county treasurer a certified copy of the apportionment so certified by him to each town. village and city clerk.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 11, 1915.